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State of Maryland, 
                        City of Baltimore, to wit:    

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

 
 
 
 

I N D I C T M E N T 

 

 

COUNT 1 

 The Grand Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do present 

that the aforesaid Defendant, Dewaun Gough, on or about March 14, 2025, at 300 N. Gay Street, 

Baltimore City, Maryland, assaulted JW (a juvenile) in the second degree, in violation of Section 

3-203 of the Criminal Law Article; against the peace, government, and dignity of the State. 

Assault 2nd Degree, CR 3-203; CJIS 1-1415 

 

 

COUNT 2 

 The Grand Jury further alleges that the above-named Defendant, on or about March 14, 

2025, at 300 N. Gay Street, Baltimore City, Maryland, did as a an official within the Baltimore 

City Juvenile Justice Center, unlawfully, knowingly, and corruptly commit an unlawful act by 

assaulting JW (a juvenile) in the performance of and under color of authority of his official duties, 

in violation of the common law; against the peace, government, and dignity of the State.  

Misconduct in Office, Common Law; CJIS 2-0645 

 

 

 

 

 

The State of Maryland   

-v-   

 

Dewaun Gough 

  

Defendant   
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COUNT 3 

The Grand Jury further alleges that the above-named Defendant, on or about March 14, 

2025, at 300 N. Gay Street, Baltimore City, Maryland, did willfully make a false entry in a public 

record by writing and submitting a false report regarding physical contact with JW (a juvenile), in 

violation of Section 8-606 of the Criminal Law Article; against the peace, government, and dignity of 

the State. 

Making False Entries in Public Records and Related Crimes, CR 8-606; CJIS 2-2504 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Ivan J. Bates 

State’s Attorney for Baltimore City 

         


